

No. S095223

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)	
)	
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	
)	(Los Angeles Sup. Ct. A801380)
v.)	.
)	
ROBERT MAURICE BLOOM,)	
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
of the State of California for the County of Los Angeles

HONORABLE DARLENE SCHEMPP

WILLIAM T. LOWE
California Bar No. 83668
P.O. Box 871
El Cerrito CA 94530
PH: 510-230-4285
email: wtlowlaw@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellant Bloom

Table of Contents

XIX ASSUMING ARGUENDO THAT APPELLANT WAS COMPETENT PRIOR TO AND DURING THE GUILT PHASE, REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT IS REQUIRED UNDER <i>MCCOY V. LOUISIANA</i>	4
A. Appellant Made A Number of Objections to Defense Counsel’s Intention to Concede Guilt of All Three Homicides and To Present a Mental Health Defense.	4
B. Defense Counsel Conceded to The Jury Appellant’s Guilt of All Three Homicides and Presented Evidence Regarding Appellant’s Mental Health...	7
C. <i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> Requires Reversal of The Judgment.	8
1. Defense Counsels’ Concession, Over Appellant’s Express Objection, That Appellant Committed The Homicides In Counts Two And Three Requires Reversal Of The Convictions On Those Two Counts Under <i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i>.	9
2. Defense Counsels’ Presentation, Over Appellant’s Express Objection, Of A Mental Health Defense To All Three Counts Requires Reversal Of The Convictions On All Three Counts Under <i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i>.	9
D. Conclusion	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

Faretta v. California
(1975) 422 U.S. 806.....3

McCoy v. Louisiana
(2018) _ U.S._3, 7, 8, 9

State Cases

People v. Amezcua
(2019) 6 Cal.5th 886.....8

People v. Marsden
(1970) 2 Cal. 3d 118 [*Marsden*]..... passim
